# ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

#### **NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL**

TO:	Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP	DATE ISSUED:	7/19/2018
	22712 Commerce Center Court, Suite 114 Dulles, VA 20166	CURRENT NO:	16-342-ITB-LW
		CONTRACT TITLE:	FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES
		AMENDMENT NO:	6

# THIS IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

This is your notice that the above referenced contract has been renewed. The "Subsequent Contract Term" covered by this Notice of Renewal is effective <u>August 1, 2018</u>, and expires <u>July 31, 2019</u>, subject to any modifications as provide for in the Contract Documents.

This is the **SECOND of a possible FOUR, 12- month renewal of the "Subsequent Contract Term"**.

The contract documents consist of the terms, conditions of Arlington County Invitation to Bid No. 16-342-ITB-LW, including any exhibits, attachments or amendments thereto.

## **CONTRACT PRICING:**

- 1. REFER TO ARLINGTON COUNTY INVITATION TO BID NO. 16-342-ITB-LW, DATED 7/07/2016.
- 2. UNIT PRICE(S) FIRM UNTIL JULY 31, 2019. OPTIONAL PRICE INCREASED THEREAFTER BASED ON DECEMBER, 2018 CPI-U.

## **ATTACHMENT/S**:

- 1. ARLINGTON COUNTY INVITATION TO BID NO. 16-342-ITB-LW, AMENDMENT NO. 6, DATED 07/19/2018
- 2. ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 16-342-ITB-LW, DATED 07/07/2016

## **EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:**

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEES SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

<u>VENDOR CONTACT</u> : Joseph 'Joe' Cheseldine	TELEPHONE NO.:	(443) 864-0243
	EMAIL ADDRESS:	jcheseldine@simplexgrinnell.com
<b>COUNTY CONTACT:</b> Tsehay Lightfoot	TELEPHONE NO.:	(703) 228-7593
	EMAIL ADDRESS:	tlightfoot@arlingtonva.us
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION		
Sharon Lewis	DATE	_
Purchasing Agent	27.1.2	

# ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO16-342-ITB-LW

#### **AMENDMENT NUMBER 6**

This Amendment Number 6 ("Amendment") is made on the date of execution of the Amendment by the County and amends Invitation to Bid Number 16-342-ITB-LW, dated July 7, 2016 ("Main Agreement") made between Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP, 22712 Commerce Center Court, Suite 114, Dulles, VA 20166 ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

Whereas the County and the Contractor desire to amend Equipment, Locations, and Service Schedules of the Main Agreement, the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this amendment, amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. Revise Section 3 ("Contract Term") of the Agreement, Page 1 as follows:

#### **CONTRACT TERM**

Work under this Agreement will commence on <u>August 1, 2018</u>. All work defined in Attachment A, shall be completed no later than <u>July 31, 2019</u>. No work shall be deemed complete until it is accepted by the Project Officer. Upon satisfactory performance of the Contractor and with the concurrence of the Contractor, the County may, through issuance of a Notice of Renewal of Contract, authorize continued operations of the Contractor for not more than three (3) additional twelve (12) month periods. However, pricing shall remain firm for the first twenty-four (24) months of performance of the contract.

2. Amend Schedule A ("Equipment List") of the Agreement, Pages 40-54 as flows:

Add the following location and equipment to Schedule A ("Equipment List")-

## **BUCK PROPERTIES III- 1435** N. Quincy Street

Qty	Description	Monthly Cost
1	Fire Alarm Monitoring System	\$700.00
4	Fire Extinguisher	\$17.00
4	Fire Extinguisher	\$166.50

Total annual cost- \$883.50.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON

COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED

SIGNATURE:

NAME

SHARON LEWIS

AND TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

DATE:

DATE:

DATE: